
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

September & October 2024  
Town Administrator Report 

 

5th & Grand Avenue Update 
Right of Way Secure, Additional Funding Sought, and Construction in FY-25 

 
After the July 10, 2024, onsite meeting there were questions 
regarding the Right of Way and potential con�licts with the property 
located at: 200 5th St. Paonia, CO 81428. The property owner 
produced an Improvement Location Certi�icate (not a survey) that 
showed a potential con�lict with the ownership of the right of way. 
The Town’s engineering �irm for this project, SGM, conducted a 
thorough review of the property and the records on �ile with Delta 
County.  
 
The research found that the warranty deed for the property from 
March 25, 2024, showed the following statement within the 
property description, “Except that portion deeded to the State 
Highway Department in Book 333 at Page 288.” Further, book 333 
at Page 288 is a document dating to 1951 de�ining the CDOT Right 
of Way through the property area with mapping that clearly shows 
that CDOT clearly owned that property. In 2010, Delta County 
received a Quitclaim Deed from CDOT conveying that portion of the 
highway to Delta County. All supporting documentation is attached 
to this report as Attachment A.  
 
Continuing with securing the �inal Right of Way, CDOT required that 
the Town change the property donation letter from the school 
district to remove that it was being donated to CDOT and replace it 
with the Town of Paonia. This was only achieved through the 
assistance of SGM’s project engineer, Ashley Cline, without her 
determination, this wouldn’t be completed yet! On October 7th, SGM 
sent surveyors back to the project location to verify the project 
control so that a project control diagram is able to be completed for 
the �inal plan set. This was a CDOT requirement and will most likely 
be necessary for any supplemental federal funding that the Town 
pursues. Once these pieces are complete, then CDOT will complete 
its Right of Way Plan Review (ROWPR), marking the �inal step in 
CDOT approval to begin the RFP bidding process.  
  

  
For good governance, and for reference, the costs for designing the 
project are as follows: the original scope of work for design of the 
project was: $64,634; Change Order #1 was: $83,900; Change Order 
#2 was: $35,200 and Change Order #3, if approved will be: $14,000 
for a total design engineering cost of: $197,734.00.  
 
For budgeting purposes, the draft budget for FY-2025 contemplates 
paying for the improvements without any further supplemental 
funding or assistance. The estimated probable cost of construction 
is estimated to be $2,925,675.00. This amount includes 
Construction Management costs of $255,000.00, due to the volume 
of projects scheduled for the water system in FY-2025, staff do not 
have the capacity to act as construction managers for this project 
and external assistance is necessary.   
 
The Town has secured $1,010,592.00 through CDOT’s Revitalizing 
Main Streets (RMS) grant program. On July 30th, 2024, the Town was 
noti�ied that the project hadn’t been selected for Congressionally 
Directed Spending, which meant an additional $1,915,083.00 would 
need to be secured. With the assistance of Mary Bachran, the Town 
is pursuing a CDOT Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Infrastructure 
Grant. Available grant funding is between $100,000.00 and 
$1,000,000.00.  
 
Improvements to the 5th and Grand intersection have been in 
consideration for several years, and they will �inally come to fruition 
in Spring 2025. The FY-2025 Budget contemplates the worst-case 
scenario, and funds the project de�icit entirely from previous years’ 
surplus funds, up to $1,915,083.00. If the SRTS grant is awarded to 
the Town, it will help keep surplus to fund other projects in 
subsequent years. 
 
 

 
 

Picture 1: 90% Design Project Realignment 

Picture 2: Crosswalks, signage and sidewalks at 5th and Grand 



 

September & October 2024  
Town Administrator Report 

 

Water Capital Improvement Plan: Phase I 
Timeline from the Initiation of the Water Moratorium in 2020 
Progress made on data collection to better inform project 
needs and objectives for design of water distribution 
improvements 

In 2019, the Town experienced a catastrophic loss to its 
water system that left customers without water for nearly 
three weeks. The final determination was that the existing 
state of the Town’s drinking water distribution system had 
been neglected for years and that serious investment in the 
system was necessary to keep clean drinking water 
flowing to customers.  

The water moratorium was enacted in 2020 through 
Ordinance 2020-01, after a citizen-led referendum. The 
moratorium gave two conditions that must be met for it to 
be lifted: 

i. A report, bearing the seal of a licensed engineer 
experienced in domestic water supply systems, 
finds that the Town of Paonia has in operation 
sufficient infrastructure and associated water 
rights to serve all existing obligations for water in 
the foreseeable future, and;  
 

ii. A report, bearing the seal of a licensed engineer 
experienced in domestic water supply systems, 
quantifies additional obligations, enumerated in 
the form of water taps, that the Town of Paonia can 
reasonably supply without the likelihood of 
adversely affecting the service to existing water tap 
holders.  

In 2020, the Town began the work needed to begin 
meeting the criteria of the water moratorium. A water 
engineering firm was selected, JDS Hydro, who later were 
acquired by RESPEC, who are still the Town’s water 
engineers today. The engineers first task was to model the 
existing water system and begin an asset inventory – 
facilities in operation, condition of pipes in ground, etc.  

 In 2020, the Town only had one dedicated and certified 
employee working for it, and the water and wastewater 
departments were seriously understaffed. A note was made 
by the Water Engineer that the Town would need to hire 
additional staff in order to collect all of the data necessary for 
the water moratorium and to adequately respond to issues 
with the system.  

By 2021, the Town had lost its only certified water employee 
and contracted with a company for the temporary 
continuation of operations. RESPEC produced its first 
deliverable and began public engagement and collecting data 
on the existing water system (raw water collections, 
treatment, finished water distribution). RESPEC began 
piecing together the beginning of a Water Capital 
Improvement Plan.  

Significant changes to staffing occurred in 2022 both in staff 
terminations and new staff hiring. A new Public Works 
Director was hired in February, a long-time employee 
transferred to the water department and began obtaining 
certifications, and a second water employee was hired. The 
Town Administrator resigned, an Interim Administrator was 
hired, and the Finance Director was terminated. The Interim 
Administrator developed an RFP for financial services and 
Professional Management Solutions were hired to help make 
sense of the general ledger and the budget, and prepare for 
annual audits. RESPEC was given a General Engineering 
contract in November, and new staff installed iHydrant 
monitoring stations on fire hydrants.  

After reviewing what caused the catastrophic water failure in 
2019, it was determined that a major water main break next 
to a fire hydrant was the main cause for the water loss. 
Installing monitoring stations on fire hydrants helps Town  



 

September & October 2024  
Town Administrator Report 

 
staff find water breaks in a timelier manner, and mitigate 
water loss. In November new tank operations went into 
effect.  

Major achievements were made in 2023 to planning and 
design for the Water Capital Improvement Plan and 
included the completion of a Project Needs Assessment 
(PNA) with a 20-year cashflow analysis approved by the 
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
(CDPHE) and necessary to obtain State Revolving Fund 
loans for project implementation. Approval of the PNA also 
allowed the Town to seek up to $40,000.00 in 
reimbursement from the state. The Town had also hired a 
new Town Administrator/Treasurer that was 
instrumental in getting the 20-year cashflow analysis 
completed. Town staff also completed three unplanned 
sewer main repair/replacements and one planned sewer 
main replacement at Dorris Avenue. The first phase of the 
Water Capital Improvement Plan was determined by the 
end of the year and would be the first part of three phases.  

Throughout 2023, Town staff also began a meter auditing 
project that has been instrumental in getting accurate 
readings on water consumption, began logging water loss 
and making efforts to mitigate water loss through water 
main repairs and replacements. Town staff also ended 
2023 with an average response time of 24 hours from 
water break notice to water break repair – significantly 
reducing the amount of water loss caused by aging 
infrastructure. Staff also began mapping lead and copper 
service lines to comply with a final rule from the EPA on 
lead and copper in drinking water distribution systems.  

2023 also saw notable work completed on a 
Comprehensive (Master) Plan for land use that hadn’t 
been updated since 1996. Plans to complete the 
Comprehensive Plan are underway for late 2024, or first 
quarter of 2025. The Town also identified critical areas of 
need in 2023 for emergency planning to add emergency 
backup power at all critical facilities in Town including the 
water treatment plant. Multiple grants were applied for in 
2023 for raw water collection improvements and for 
designing projects for the Water Capital Improvement 
Plan.  

 

Two ordinances were passed clarifying the water moratorium 
in 2023, Ordinance 2023-02, and Ordinance 2023-05 which 
repealed and replaced Ordinance 2023-02. The clarifying 
ordinance included the following language, “This moratorium 
does not prohibit the connection of lawfully served units to 
the Town’s municipal water supply system. It is presumed 
that each tap sold by the Town prior to the effective date of 
Ordinance No. 2020-01 was purchased for the connection of 
one (1) household unit or one (1) commercial unit to the 
Town’s municipal water supply system. The applicant for 
connection of any household or commercial unit to the 
Town’s municipal water distribution system shall have the 
burden of overcoming such presumption by submission of 
written testimony and documents to the Town Administrator. 
Decisions of the Town Administrator shall be made in writing 
and furnished to the applicant, and may be appealed by the 
applicant to the Board of Trustees by submission of a written 
appeal to the Town Clerk within ten (10) business days of the 
Town Administrator’s written decision. Any applicant that 
fails to submit a written appeal to the Town Clerk within ten 
(10) business days of the Town Administrator’s decision shall 
be deemed to have forfeited any right to appeal the Town 
Administrator’s decision. All duly-made appeals shall be 
heard by the Board of Trustees in a duly-noticed hearing, 
during which hearing the property owner and Town staff will 
each be given the opportunity to present pertinent evidence 
and testimony.” 

  Picture 3: Graphic Depiction of Grants for Water System 



 

September & October 2024  
Town Administrator Report 

 
2024 brought even more progress towards the Water 
Capital Improvement Plan. It is the first full year with the 
current leadership team and with a budget that prioritizes 
improvements to the Town’s infrastructure. The Town was 
awarded a $300,000.00 Design and Engineering Grant 
through CDPHE for designing Phase I of the Water Capital 
Improvement Plan. The Town also received a $250,000.00 
grant from the Colorado Water Conservation Board 
(CWCB) towards a study of the Raw Water system 
(Hydrogeological Study), and received a $250,000.00 
WaterSMART Grant from the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation to 
take the Hydrogeological Study further and collect 
additional data on the raw water collections system. The 
Town has completed design and received CDPHE approval 
for the relining of the two-million gallon finished water 
storage tank. The Town has also procured additional land 
near the Lamborn Water Treatment Plant to complete the 
work, and will begin site work this winter so that the 
relining project can promptly begin in Spring of 2025.  

The Town is approaching 90% completion on the design of 
the nearly two-mile replacement of 8” steel distribution 
line. The design includes upsizing the pipe to a 12” plastic 
distribution line throughout most of the project. By 
upsizing the pipe it will improve pressures throughout the 
distribution area and increase finished water storage. An 
8” diameter pipe that is 9,000 feet long holds 
approximately 23,501 gallons of water. Upsizing the main 
distribution line to 12” diameter increases the volume of 
the pipe to nearly 52,877 gallons of water.  

Now that the Town has nearly finished the 90% 
completion of the design of the West loop 8” steel 
distribution line, it will begin scheduling with consecutive 
systems to talk about connection points, pressures, 
easements and master meters. The Town will also begin 
securing Rights of Way throughout the entire project 
location. Although construction was originally planned to 
begin in FY-2024, it will begin in the Spring of 2025.  

Major progress towards implementing construction 
projects for Phase I of the Water Capital Improvement Plan 
are scheduled to begin in 2025. The relining of the two-
million gallon water storage tank will be completed in 
2025, improvements to raw water diversion boxes and 
spring metering will be completed in 2025, and the 8” steel  

 line replacement project will begin with an anticipated 
completion in 2026. 

Due to the volume of projects scheduled for completion over 
the next couple of years, it would stand to reason that any 
further design and discussion of the Water Capital 
Improvement Plan Phase II begin in 2026 and continue 
through 2027. This will give the water team enough time to 
finish the water meter audit, replace and upgrade water 
meters, and fine tune operations after Phase I improvements 
are complete. Completion of Phase I and changes to 
operations will help to inform the improvements necessary 
for the next phase(s). 

Information on Phase I: Paonia West Loop Waterline 60% Set 
is attached as: Attachment B. 

 

 
Picture 4: Overall Raw Water System Aerial Map  



 

September & October 2024  
Town Administrator Report 

 

Budget Process Update 
The FY-2025 Budget Planning Process Included Identifying 
Internal and External Factors for Every Department of Town 
The Board of Trustees is hosting its 1st Work Session after 
discussing Goals & Objectives for the FY-2025 Budget on 
Tuesday, October 22, 2024 

Budget Calendar (Subject to Change) continued: 

10/15/2024    Town Administrator/Treasurer submits 
proposed budget to the BoT. 

11/1/2024      Deadline for submitting to DOR for an 
increased levy. 

11/12/2024    Draft of Proposed Final Budget for the BoT. 

12/10/2024    Assessors’ changes in assessed valuation 
will be made only once by a single 
notification to the county commissioners. 
BoT to adopt a final budget during meeting. 

12/15/2024    Deadline for certification of mill levy to 
county commissioners. Town must adopt 
the budget before certifying the levy to the 
county. 

12/22/2024    Deadline for County Commissioners to levy 
taxes and to certify the levies to the 
assessor. 

The Board of Trustees held its first strategic planning 
workshop on August 27, 2024. During that workshop a 
number of priorities were identified through conversations 
with the Trustees and staff on the departmental level. The 
Town completed a Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, 
and Threats (SWOT) exercise for each department and 
identified service-delivery level priorities and deficiencies 
within each department.  

Using the information gathered from the SWOT exercise, 
the Town Administrator/Treasurer compiled digital  

 representations of the information discussed.  The Draft 
of the FY-2025 Budget was informed by the service 
delivery goals and objectives identified through the 
SWOT exercise. A recurring theme among every 
department was the need to retain capable staff and the 
issue with constrained budgets.  
 
In 2025, it is anticipated that the Town will receive 
approximately $50,000.00 less in property tax revenue 
due to a number of Senate Bills that could affect the levy 
and collection of property taxes. Further, the Town was 
informed by the state that the Highway User Tax Fund 
for FY-2025 will see approximately $40,000.00 less in 
revenue. Finally, it is anticipated that the sale of 
marijuana has plateaued most likely due to competing 
markets that have opened in Hotchkiss, and that the 
$5.00 transaction fee is anticipated to be between 
$25,000.00 and $50,000.00 less than in previous years. 
These reductions will have a direct impact on the 
General Fund budget.  
 
In order to pay for anticipated capital improvement 
projects, the surplus of the General Fund will need to be 
used to help defray the cost of completing the 5th and 
Grand realignment project. The Town is actively seeking 
a Safe Routes to School grant for the maximum allowed 
of $1,000,000.00, but the program may offer between 
$100,000.00 and $1,000,000.00 as there is no guarantee 
that the Town will be granted the full amount of its 
request.  
 
The following pages include SWOT analyses for each 
individual department and a draft of the Town’s first 
ever Mission Statement and Value Statements.  



Paonia is a vibrant community that values our rural, 
small-town history and heritage centered on 
education, recreation, social and economic diversity,  
and a government that ensures a quality of life for all 
residents by striving to provide exemplary service in a 
safe, healthy and transparent manner while 
protecting our precious natural resources. 

Our Mission



Our Core 
Values

Family & Community
We value or families, individuals, neighbors and our extended community as 

a whole and ensure Paonia remains a livable Town providing an affordable 
high quality of life for all Residents through exceptional management of 

resources.

Resiliency
We embrace our creative culture and recognize that new industries have 
flourished after experiencing historic losses to the mineral industry, we 

commit to ensuring that Paonia remains a livable Town, recovers quickly from 
difficulties, and we strive to support our Town by proactively adapting to the 

rapidly evolving impacts of climate change. 

Conservation & Recreation
We value our diverse recreational opportunities and recognize that thoughtful  
stewardship of our natural resources contribute to our vibrant community and 
quality of life and that we recognize that our water, agricultural and recreation 
management practices directly impact our environment and the ability for our 

residents and the environment to flourish. 

Natural Reources & Economic Development
We value investment in our businesses and promote sustainable solutions to 

economic development while honoring our agricultural heritage and ensuring 
that we address the impacts of growth to our natural environment in a 

sustainable and regenerative manner.



Strength

Opportunity

Weakness

threats

SWOT
A D M I N I S T R AT I ON

• W e l l -T r a i n e d ,  K n o w l e d g e a b l e ,  
d i l i g e n t  a n d  c a r i n g  s t a f f

• I m p r o v e d  C o m m u n i c a t i o n  w i t h  
E l e c t e d  O f fi c i a l s ,  R e s i d e n t s ,  
a n d  t h e  e x t e n d e d  P a o n i a  
C o m m u n i t y

• C o n t i n u o u s  I m p r o v e m e n t  a n d  
H i g h  P e r f o r m a n c e  M i n d s e t

• B u i l d i n g  C o n fi d e n c e  i n  U t i l i t y  
S y s t e m s  a n d  P r o c e s s e s

• H i g h  P e r f o r m i n g  a n d  
I m p a c t f u l  Te a m  

• U t i l i z e  C o n s u l t i n g  R e s o u r c e s  
M o r e  F r e q u e n t l y  S u c h  a s  C M L ,  
O t h e r  M u n i c i p a l i t i e s ,  
P r o f e s s i o n a l  A s s o c i a t i o n s

• G r a n t  F u n d i n g  a n d  
O p p o r t u n i t i e s ,  e s p e c i a l l y  f o r  
Te c h n i c a l  A s s i s t a n c e

• C o n t i n u i n g  E d u c a t i o n  f o r  
C l e r k s ,  A c c o u n t a n t s ,  
A d m i n i s t r a t o r ,  E t c .  

• N e e d  M o r e  O f fi c e  S p a c e
• Vo l u m e  o f  W o r k  i s   a t  t i m e s ,  

O v e r w h e l m i n g
• H i s t o r i c  D a t a  C o l l e c t i o n ,  

R e t e n t i o n  a n d  R e c o r d s  
M a n a g e m e n t  l a c k e d  
e s t a b l i s h e d  p r o c e s s e s  a n d  
p r o c e d u r e s ,  r e s u l t i n g  i n  
d i f fi c u l t  t o  r e c a l l  i n f o r m a t i o n .

• C l o u d  o f  J u d g e m e n t  S t e m m i n g  
f r o m  P a s t  I s s u e s  w i t h  P r e v i o u s  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n s

• Vo l u m e  o f  C a t c h - u p  W o r k  a n d  
n e w  I s s u e s  C a n  Q u i c k l y  
O v e r w h e l m  S t a f f   a n d  M a y  
L e a d  t o  D i s s a t i s f a c t i o n

• F u n d i n g  I n f r a s t r u c t u r e  Ta k e s  
P r i o r t y  O v e r  A l l  O t h e r  
D e p a r t m e n t s



SWOT
ANALYSIS

S
W
O
T

• Full-Staffed / Employees
• Community Policing - Out in the Community
• Social Media Presence and Engagement
• Collaborative with Other Departments

• Reliance on Local Officers (Live in Paonia)
• Funding (Competitive Wages, Equipment, 

etc.)
• Officer Retention due to Location of Town

• Strenghten the Partnership with Delta 
County Public Schools

• Establish Reserve Officer Program for 
Special Events & Departmental Support. 

Interagency 
Cooperation

• Location & Distance from other Agencies, 
Paonia Mutual Aid Agreements are 
one-sided

• Unfunded Mandates from the State



SWOTWater ANALYSIS

S
W

O

T
Threats

Opportunities

Weaknesses

Strengths

• Ambitious, Dedicated, Knowledgeable, and Skilled 
Employees

• Good Water (Tasting, Clean)
• An Understanding of Necessary Improvements to the 

System
• Three Excellent Engineering Firms

• Understaffed, Need to Hire additional employees at 
Competitive Wages

• Tight Budget and Limited Resources
• State and Federal Government Processes & Procedures
• Scale and Magnitude of Needs
• Lack of System Redundancies

• Skilled Contractors
• Supplemental Funding from Grants
• Improve Relationship and Collaborate with 

Consecutive Water Systems

• Additional Rules and Regulations from CDPHE
• Stigma Associated with Issues from Town's 

Historical Performance
• Spreading of Misinformation through Social Media
• Threat of Wildfires in Watershed
• Scale and Magnitude of Needs



SWOTWastewater ANALYSIS

S
W

O

T
Threats

Opportunities

Weaknesses

Strengths

• Ambitious, Dedicated, and Knowledgeable 
Employees

• Additional Capacity Available in Wastewater Plant
• Excellent Engineering Firm(s)

• Understaffed, Need to Hire additional employees at 
Competitive Wages

• Lack of Funding
• Lack of Discharge Ability (Constrained by Permit) 
◦ Sludge Removal Necessary in 3-5 Years

• Land Constraints

• Skilled Contractors
• Supplemental Funding from Grants
• Rural Water Association/Auxiliary Organizations and NGO's
• Ditch Company Offsets
• Floodplain Near the Plant 
◦ (Dilution Ability)

• Additional Rules and Regulations from CDPHE, EPA 
and changes to the NPDES Permit

• River Level Fluctuates and Effects Effluent
• Inconsistent Sampling Reports from Labs



Streets, Parks and Rec.

SWOT
STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES

OPPORTUNITIES THREATS

-Caring and Professional Employees
- Excellent and Accessible Parks
- Free Public WiFi Internet 
- Community's Love of Parks!
- Robust Volunteer Network
◦ Flower Pot Crew

- Legacy Events

- Skyrocketing cost of materials
◦ Additional Cost Associated with 

Federal Construction and Design 
Standards Compliance

- Undermaintenance of Tree Canopy & 
DMEA Topping 

- Emerald Ash Borer
 

- Strengthen Public/Private Partnerships
◦ Western Slope Conservation Center
◦ The Nature Connection
◦ Delta County Public Schools

- Strengthen Relationship with North Fork 
Valley Pool Parks and Rec. District

- Grants
◦ CDOT
◦ FHWA
◦ GOCO

- Continue to Build Relationship with 
Delta County

-ADA Accessibility at EVERY Park
- Need a Clearly Defined Maintenance 

Schedule Based on Seasons
- Internal Scheduled for Rentals, 

Maintenance and Coordination
- Parks Need Attention (Funding)
- Under-Utilization of Park Potential
- Potholes, Lack of Stormwater 

Consideration, Sidewalk Issues
- Lack of Funding for all Street-Related 

IssuesUnderutilized, and We Have One
Tree Board TREES



TRASH
SWOT ANALYSIS

STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES

OPPORTUNITIES THREATS

• Dedicated Employees
◦ Multiple Staff with CDL

• Proposed Changes to the Paonia 
Municipal Code will Strengthen the 
Enterprise

• Establishing a Recycling 
Program with CDPHE 
Assistance

• Locate and Establish a 
Dedicated Place for 
Town-Wide Composting

• New Technology to Help 
Mitigate Weaknesses

• Landfill Approaching 
Maximum Capacity
◦ Tipping Fees Increase

• Additional Enforcement 
from State Agencies on 
What Can be Collected 
and Disposed of at the 
Landfill

• Distance to Landfill - 
Causes Wear on Truck

• Customer Education about Rules
• Lack of Ability to Track Service 

Level and Appropriate Charges in 
the Field

• Employee Safety
• Lack of Ability to Enforce Rules

• No Spare Truck or 
Redundancy

• Route Scheduling



Town of Paonia
Individual Development Plan

Signature (Employee)      Date Signature (Supervisor)      Date

Name: Time Period Covered: 

Developmental 
Goals

Relationship of Goals 
to Department 

Mission
Skills Developed Developmental 

Activities Deadline Resources Achievement 
Review Date Completed

Your personal goals 
for this FY:

My goals have City
and Personal 

relevance because:

My Goals involve 
developing the 

following 
competencies/skills:

Developmental 
Activities I will 

Pursue:

Target dates for goal 
completion:

Resources I will 
need:

How I will measure & 
track my progress: Date Goal Achieved:

Goal 1

Goal 2

Goal 3

Stefen Wynn 10/2024 - 10/2025

Continuous
learning and
improvement
in my
abilities to
manage
effectively

Establishing as a
recognized and
certified
professional in
land use planning.
Help to guide the
Town into making
fair and equitable
decisions in land
use

Give guidance
to employees
and establishes
internal
policies on how
to handle
issues related
with employees
and personnel.

Recertify
as an ICMA
Credentialed
Manager

Pursue
AICP-CP
training and
certification

Update the
Personnel
Policy and
Employee
Handbook

Learning new
skills in
people
management and
best practices
in local
government
management.

Training
through AICP
online
preperation
programs on
best practices
in land use
planning and
zoning.

Using SHRM best
practices to write
the personnel
policies and
employee manual
will help give
insight into
updates that need
to happen with the
Town's existing
manual.

40 hours of
courses
through CML
and CCCMA
conferences as
well as free
trainings
through ICMA
and CCCMA

Online test
preparation
and courses
geared
towards best
practices in
land use
planning.

Learning best
practices from
SHRM, ICMA and
from the State of
Colorado on
policiies for
managing staff
and best
practices for
human resources
management.

July 2025 -
Recertificatio
n due to ICMA
for
consideration
and approval
from the
credentialing
board.

December
2026

December
2025

Through updates
provided in
Town
Administrator
Reports and
through ICMA's
voluntary
credentialing
portal.

Budgeting for
continuing
education in
FY-2025 and
support to
attend CIRSA
trainings and
conferences.

Budgeting for
continuing
education in
FY-2025 and
FY-2026
Budgeting to
attend trainings
and courses
through APA
Colorado

Through
updates
provided in
Town
Administrator
reports and
through annual
appraisals.

Assistance from
Town Staff and
input from the
Board of Trustees
on reviewing a
draft of personnel
policies and an
employee manual.
May need budgeting
for SHRM
membership for the
Town.

Monthly
Departmental
Scorecard
Updates.

10/7/2024



Individual Development 
Plan Continued (If Needed)

Developmental 
Goals

Relationship of Goals 
to Department 

Mission
Skills Developed Developmental 

Activities Deadline Resources Achievement 
Review Date Completed

Your personal goals 
for this FY:

My goals have City
and Personal 

relevance because:

My Goals involve 
developing the 

following 
competencies/skills:

Developmental 
Activities I will 

Pursue:

Target dates for goal 
completion:

Resources I will 
need:

How I will measure & 
track my progress: Date Goal Achieved:

Goal 4

Goal 5

Goal 6

Complete an ADA 
Transition Plan

An ADA Transition
Plan has been 
required by the 
ADA since 1991, 
the Town has no 
such plan and 
must comply with 
federal regulations

bringing the Town into
compliance with 
federal regulations so 
that the Town can 
comply with 
requirements for 
federal funding. This is 
also part of my role as 
the ADA coordinator

Continued Education
for ADA 
coordinators. 
Developing and RFP 
for a consultant to 
complete an ADA 
transition Plan that 
includes compliance 
with PROWAG

12.31.2025
Funding considerat-
ion from the board 
for a consultant to 
complete the work.

Regular Town Admin
istrator reports and 
through the use of 
the departmental 
scorecard. 

Timely delivery of 
financial information: 
Audits on Schedule, 
Budgets beginning in 
May

Timely delivery of 
financial information 
is necessary to ensure 
that financial 
decisions are made 
with accurate and 
relevant information.

GFOA Best Practices on
financial reporting GFOA training and 

working with staff and 
consultants to ensure 
that financial 
statements are 
delivered timely

6.30.2025 - statutory
deadline for audits. 

Continued funding for
third party 
consultants, auditors, 
training for staff and 
membership with the 
GFOA

Regular Town Admini
strator reports and 
through the use of 
the departmental 
scorecard. 























































rrespec.comm  Town 

5540 Tech Center Drive

Suite 100

Colorado Springs, CO  80919

719.227.0072

Meeting Notes

Datee // Time:: October 9, 2024 / 9:00 AM – 10:00 AM

Subject: Paonia West Loop Waterline 60% Set – Delta County

Attendees:: 

/ Delta County: Tim McCracken

/ Town of Paonia: Nicki Gisoldi, Derek Heiniger, Jordan Redden

/ RESPEC: James Starnes, Rebecca Norton, BJ Elkins

I. Projectt descriptionn 
/ The project is replacement of a potable water distribution line for the town: 7,000 ft of 

8” steel pipe will be replaced with 12” PVC DR 14 C900 pipe. The distribution line 
replacement will occur between the corner of Lamborn Mesa Road and Stewart Mesa 
Rd. (known by Town administration as Silo corner) and the north end of Cresthaven Rd. 
The new alignment is anticipated to follow along Lamborn Mesa Rd. The proposed 
water main will extend from PRV 7 to PRV 9 and will include a replacement of PRV 8.

/ 60% Drawings Link: W0333.099 Paoniaa Waterlinee Replacementt Deliverables 

 
II. Projectt schedulee 



Town of Paonia West Water Loop Replacement Planning //  2 
October 9, 2024 

 
 

 

 
 
III. From Last Meeting’s Action Items 

/ Service meter plan review – Derek to review these? 

/ Cory to schedule meeting with County for update meeting to occur in October. – 
Meeting accomplished now. 

/ James to send list of contractors to Cory (including Primoros) – James sent this.  

/ Easement agreements needed. Rebecca to send template. - Template ready. 

» 30ft  

» Temporary easements: should this be defined with specific lengths or keep it 
vague? 

/ BJ to send compiled PRV repair report to Town. – PRV Repair Report Started. 

/ BJ to contact utilities for future plans – Received contact information from SGM. 

/ Town to have discussion with boring contractors. 

» No further discussions yet. 

IV. Updates 
/ SUE  

» Cory is getting bids for a hydroexcavator without jetter to self-perform potholing.  

/ Publication of Public meeting – update from Town?  

» Public meeting needs to be scheduled.   

» Needs to be done prior to loan application in January.  

» November is James’ preference. Jordan said he’d prefer sooner rather than later.  

» Potential for one or two public meetings   

 Capital Improvement Plan Phase I Projects  

 Wright Water Engineers Hydrogeological Investigation  

/ Water tank land purchase completed.  

/ Environmental needs to occur prior to public meeting.  

/ Marshall is looking at both sending bottles for testing and maybe making a site visit 
soon.   

/ Lead and copper inventory done and submitted.  

 
V. County Q&A 

/ 16” HDD Bore Locations 

» Design to be 16” HDPE HDD bores without sleeves. 

/ Paving of Lamborn Mesa Road Status? 

» Completed. 



Town of Paonia West Water Loop Replacement Planning //  3 
October 9, 2024 

 
 

 

/ Could you direct us to the permit application? I’m not seeing it on the webpage: 
https://www.deltacountyco.gov/733/Right-of-Way-Permits  

» Tim emailed permit application link. 

» 90 day permit. 

» To renew permit, email Tim with request. Preferences from County 

/ Preference from County is to have waterline as far away from road as possible. 

/ Conceptual approval to proceed? 

» Need confirmation from John Allen. 

/ SUE Potholing 

» Approval for 8” cores with hydrovacing? 

» Need something in writing to have approval from John Allen. 

 
VI. Next Meeting 

/ Wednesday, October 23, 2024 at 9am  

/ Action item list  

» BJ to send compiled PRV repair report to Town. 

» BJ to contact utilities for future plans. 

» Derek to review service meter plans and compare with GIS. 

» Town to determine list of eligible boring contractors to do this work. 

» RESPEC to send follow-up email to Delta County regarding waterline project and 
SUE investigation potholing locations. 

» Stefen to schedule public meeting(s) for  

 Capital Improvement Plan Phase I Projects  

 Wright Water Engineers Hydrogeological Investigation  

 


	1 September & October 2024
	September & October 2024
	5th & Grand Avenue Update
	Right of Way Secure, Additional Funding Sought, and Construction in FY-25

	Water Capital Improvement Plan: Phase I
	Timeline from the Initiation of the Water Moratorium in 2020

	Budget Process Update
	The FY-2025 Budget Planning Process Included Identifying Internal and External Factors for Every Department of Town


	Mission Statement Paonia 10.24
	Vision Statements Paonia 10.24
	SWOT Analyses

	TA Individual Development Plan
	Attachment A
	Attachment B Paonia_County Meeting Notes_2024-10-09



